FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Broadwater to Engrossed House Bill No. 236 by Representative Broadwater

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "and (D)(1)" and before "and" insert "and 9026"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 13, after "and (D)(1)" and before "are" insert "and 9026"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, delete "(4)" and insert "(4)(a)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 3, line 6, after "R.S. 27:24" delete the remainder of the line and insert the following:
- 9 "and payments of lottery prizes in the same manner as set forth in R.S. 47:9026 and
- 10 <u>may assume the obligation</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, line 7, after "delinquent debt" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of
- the line, delete lines 8 through 12 in their entirety, and from the beginning of line 13, delete
- 14 "However, the" and insert a period "." and insert the following:
- 15 "(b) The Louisiana Gaming Control Board or any entity licensed or
  16 permitted under Chapters 1, 4, 5, or 7 of Title 27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
  17 of 1950 may deduct an administrative fee from each payment of a progressive slot
  18 machine annuity or cash gaming winnings in accordance with R.S. 27:24(A)(5)(d)
  19 pursuant to a request by the office of debt recovery to such annuities or winnings in
  20 the collection of a delinquent debt; however, the board or licensed or permitted entity
  21 shall not withhold more than one administrative fee on such annuities or winnings.
- 22 (c) The Louisiana Gaming Control Board or any entity licensed or permitted under Chapters 1, 4, 5, or 7 of Title 27 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950 23 24 shall be immune from civil or criminal liability for the disclosure of certain 25 information or from any claims for damages arising from withholding or failing to withhold any progressive slot machine annuities or cash winnings in accordance with 26 27 R.S. 27:24(A)(5)(b) when the disclosure of such information or the withholding of 28 such annuities or winnings is done pursuant to a request by the office of debt 29 recovery.
- 30 <u>(d) The</u>"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 32 On page 3, line 15, after "46:236.15(D)" and before "to" insert "or R.S. 47:9026"

Page 1 of 2

## AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 3, after line 17, insert the following:

"§9026. Withholding of lottery prizes; child support arrearages; rules and regulations

No later than January 1, 1992, the board shall promulgate rules and regulations providing for the withholding of lottery prizes of persons who have outstanding child support arrearages as reported to the corporation, beginning at prize levels to be determined by the board. The corporation may require any agency reporting current child support arrearages to the corporation to provide information relating to such arrearages in a manner, format, or record approved by the corporation. The corporation shall not be liable for withholding a lottery prize based upon child support arrearage information provided to it. Additionally, the corporation shall employ the same methods, procedures, and parameters to withhold lottery prizes for persons who have delinquent debt as defined in R.S. 47:1676(B)(4) which has been assigned to the office of debt recovery for collection. The corporation shall not be liable for withholding a lottery prize based upon delinquent debt information provided to it by the office of debt recovery."